

No. 07-\_\_\_\_\_

071489 MAY 27 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
TRAINER WORTHAM & COMPANY, INC., DAVID P. COMO,  
FIRST REPUBLIC BANK, a Nevada Corporation, and  
ROBERT VILE,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

HEIDE BETZ,

*Respondent.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

\_\_\_\_\_  
Sara B. Brody  
Warrington S. Parker, III  
Alexander M.R. Lyon  
Colin E. Kelley  
HELLER EHRMAN LLP  
333 Bush Street  
San Francisco, California 94104  
(415) 772-6000

E. Joshua Rosenkranz  
*Counsel of Record*  
HELLER EHRMAN LLP  
Times Square Tower  
7 Times Square  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 832-8300

*Counsel for Petitioners*

May 27, 2008

\_\_\_\_\_

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT (RULE 29.6) .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISION.....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	3
STATEMENT .....	5
Respondent Claims Petitioners Promised a Big Return Without Touching Her Principal.....	5
Betz Knows Trainer Wortham Was Touching the Principal.....	6
Betz Gets Assurances—But the Principal Continues to Plummet .....	8
Betz Threatens to Sue In July 2002, But Does Not Sue Until July 2003.....	9
The District Court Dismisses Betz’s Claim as Time Barred .....	10
The Ninth Circuit Reverses.....	11

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	14
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT DEEPENED AN EXISTING SPLIT AND CREATED ANOTHER ABOUT THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR SECURITIES FRAUD.....	15
A. The Circuits Are Fractured Over When the Statute of Limitations for Securities Fraud Begins to Run. ....	15
1. The other circuits have developed four different standards, all revolving around a plaintiff's discovery that a representation might be false. ....	15
2. Departing from every other circuit, the Ninth Circuit holds that direct evidence of a falsehood does not place a plaintiff on inquiry notice.....	19
B. The Ninth Circuit Created a Circuit Split By Holding that an Investor Who Is on Inquiry Notice May Reasonably Rely on Assurances from the Suspected Defrauder, Even Though the Assurances Contradict Known Facts. ....	24
II. THIS CASE PRESENTS ISSUES OF PROFOUND NATIONAL IMPORTANCE. ....	31
CONCLUSION.....	34
APPENDICES	
Court of Appeals Opinion (Feb. 26, 2008).....	2a

Court of Appeals Order Amending Opinion and  
Denying Rehearing En Banc (Feb. 26, 2008) ... 25a

Court of Appeals Opinion (Oct. 4, 2007) ..... 41a

Court of Appeals Order Granting Rehearing  
(Sept. 14, 2007) ..... 64a

Court of Appeals Opinion (May 11, 2007)..... 67a

District Court Opinion ..... 88a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Addeo v. Braver</i> , 956 F. Supp. 443 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	25
<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff &amp; Assocs., Inc.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987).....	32
<i>Bailey v. Cumberland Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 180 Fed. Appx. 862 (11th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Betz v. Trainer Wortham &amp; Co.</i> , 519 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2008).....	1
<i>Brumbaugh v. Princeton Partners</i> , 985 F.2d 157 (4th Cir. 1993).....	19, 22, 23
<i>Caviness v. Derand Res. Corp.</i> , 983 F.2d 1295 (4th Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>Cooperativa de Ahorro y Credito Aguada v. Kidder, Peabody &amp; Co.</i> , 129 F.3d 222 (1st Cir. 1997) .....	22, 23, 25
<i>DeBenedictis v. Merrill Lynch &amp; Co.</i> , 492 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	21, 22
<i>Dodds v. Cigna Sec., Inc.</i> , 12 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	19, 21, 23
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	34
<i>Franze v. Equitable Assurance</i> , 296 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Fujisawa Pharm. Co. v. Kapoor</i> , 115 F.3d 1332 (7th Cir. 1997).....	17, 23, 24, 33

<i>Great Rivers Coop. v. Farmland Indus., Inc.</i> , 120 F.3d 893 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	17, 26
<i>In re Exxon Mobil Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 387 F. Supp. 2d 407 (D.N.J. 2005).....	27
<i>Jensen v. Snellings</i> , 841 F.2d 600 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	17
<i>Jones v. R.R. Donnelley &amp; Sons Co.</i> , 541 U.S. 369 (2004) .....	31
<i>Kennedy v. Josephthal &amp; Co.</i> , 814 F.2d 798 (1st Cir. 1987) .....	24
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis &amp; Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991) .....	4, 31, 32
<i>LC Capital Partners LP v. Frontier Ins. Group, Inc.</i> , 318 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	18, 26, 28
<i>Mathews v. Kidder, Peabody &amp; Co.</i> , 260 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	passim
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006) .....	34
<i>New England Health Care Employees Pension Fund v. Ernst &amp; Young LLP</i> , 336 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	17, 22
<i>Ritchey v. Horner</i> , 244 F.3d 635 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	22
<i>SEC v. Seaboard Corp.</i> , 677 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	26
<i>Slavin v. Morgan Stanley</i> , 791 F. Supp. 327 (D. Mass. 1992) .....	26
<i>Sterlin v. Biomune Sys.</i> , 114 F. Supp. 2d 1163 (D. Utah 1999) .....	27

<i>Sterlin v. Biomune Sys.</i> , 154 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 1998).....	passim
<i>Stoneridge Invest. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 761 (2008).....	33
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2499 (2007).....	33
<i>Tello v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 410 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2005).....	19, 21, 23
<i>Theoharous v. Fong</i> , 256 F.3d 1219 (11th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Topalian v. Ehrman</i> , 954 F.2d 1125 (5th Cir. 1992).....	21, 23
<i>Tregenza v. Great Am. Communications Co.</i> , 823 F. Supp. 1409 (N.D. Ill. 1993).....	25
<i>Volk v. D.A. Davidson &amp; Co.</i> , 816 F.2d 1406 (9th Cir. 1987).....	33
<i>Whirlpool Fin. Corp. v. GN Holdings</i> , 67 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 1995).....	21, 26, 27
<i>Wyser-Pratte Mgmt. Co. v. Telxon Corp.</i> , 413 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Young v. Lepone</i> , 305 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	17

**Statutes**

15 United States Code § 78j(b) .....	9
28 United States Code § 1254.....	1

28 United States Code  
§ 1658..... 2, 4, 31

**Rules**

Securities and Exchange Commission  
Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 ..... 9
